
Washington Central Unified Union School District 

WCUUSD exists to nurture and inspire in all students the passion, creativity and power to contribute to 
their local and global communities. 

      ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1130 Gallison Hill Road 
Montpelier, VT  05602  
Phone (802) 229-0553 
Fax (802) 229-2761   

WCUUSD Finance Committee 
Meeting Agenda 

8.19.25 
8:30-9:30 AM  
Central Office  

1130 Gallison Hill Rd. 
Montpelier, VT  

1. Call to Order
2. Approve Minutes of  6.10.25 - pg. 3
3. Informational Reports

3.1. Monthly Reflections

4. Discussion/Action
4.1. Approve Multi-Year Capital Improvement Project Scope & Budget - pg. 6 
4.2. Review / Discuss Draft FY 2026-27 Budget Timeline

5. Future Agenda Items
5.1. Next Regular Meeting:September 9, 2025

Virtual Meeting Information 
https://tinyurl.com/5n8ebsmf 
Meeting ID: 817 6924 4028 

Password: 951380 
Dial by Your Location: 1-929-205-6099 

Virtual Only  
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WCUUSD Board Norms - Adopted November 18, 2020  

• Public input –Notify the community about public forums and opportunities for public comment at board 
meetings.  

• Community involvement during regular meetings of the board – Every meeting will include at least one 
opportunity for public comment. Public comment is an opportunity for board members to listen and ask 
clarifying questions. If a board member feels a concern raised in public comment warrants further board 
discussion, they may request that the issue be added to a future agenda.  

• Community dialogue – The board may periodically schedule community forums that allow for dialogue, 
questions and answers from the board or the district leadership team.  

• Stay on time – Start and end on time. The chair may appoint a time-keeper.  
• All voices will be heard – Every board member gets a chance to speak. Some topics warrant having each 

board member speak in turn to ensure full representation.  
• Reflection –To allow time for reflection, the chair and agenda steering committee will plan time for complex 

or contentious issues to be discussed at more than one meeting before the board votes, except where a 
decision is urgent.  

• Announcements in reports – Announcements from the administration will appear in the reports and not as 
discussion items.  

• Role of the board – At the end of each board meeting reflect on whether the board remained focused on its 
policy-making and oversight role during the meeting, rather than operational details that are the 
responsibility of leadership team.  

• Respect each other – Listen, allow others to be heard, share concerns, assume positive intentions, be present, 
celebrate successes.     
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Washington Central Unified Union School District 

 
WCUUSD exists to nurture and inspire in all students the passion, creativity and power to contribute to 

their local and global communities. 
 
 

1130 Gallison Hill Road 
Montpelier, VT  05602   
Phone (802) 229-0553          
Fax (802) 229-2761 

    

WCUUSD Finance Committee 
Meeting 

6.10.25 8:30-9:30 AM   
Central Office  

1130 Gallison Hill Rd  
Montpelier, VT  

Virtual  
 

Present:  Susanne Gann, Ursula Stanley, Zach Sullivan, Flor Diaz Smith, Daniel Keeney  

Others: Lila Richardson, Marilyn 

 
1. Call to Order: Flor Diaz Smith called the meeting to order at 8:36 a.m.  

 
2. Approve the minutes of 5.13.25: Ursula motioned to approve the minutes. Zach seconded, 

and the motion passed.  
 

3. Informational Reports 
3.1. Monthly Reflections: Susanne provided a written report highlighting some of the work 

happening in the finance department.  
 
Bradley Rice was hired as the new Cook/Food Service Agent at U-32 and began work on 
May 27. Brad comes to the District with an Associate’s Degree in Applied Sciences for 
Culinary Arts and more than 35 years of experience in the culinary field. Brad has worked in 
a variety of commercial kitchens from restaurants and hotels to retirement homes and 
schools. Most recently, he was the Chef/Assistant Kitchen Manager for Exeter High School 
in New Hampshire for 8 years, serving more than 600 meals a day. We are excited to 
welcome him to the Washington Central UUSD team!  
 
A final reconciliation of employee contracts in preparation for the issuance of summer 
checks has been completed. All summer biweekly contract payments for school year 
employees will be made on Friday, June 20, 2025, and final contract paychecks will be 
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issued Friday, June 27, 2025. This information has been shared with all employees along 
with an updated paycheck schedule for FY 2025-26. 
 
 As the year ends, there is a huge increase for background checks that the District needs to 
process. Since April, the District has processed 62 background checks. Background checks 
require monitoring for agency responses, review with the Superintendent for approval, and 
updates to our Monthly Reflections building administrators for employee and volunteer 
results and informing the Project Manager of results for contractors. A huge shout out goes 
to Heidi, Holly and Melissa for their expert management of the influx of background checks 
and all that goes into that body of work!  
 
Shannon is leading the effort to ensure that FY 2024-25 purchase orders are closed out or 
left open as appropriate, with any unpaid invoices at the end of the year recorded as a 
liability. This process involves frequent communication with and support provided to the 
administrative assistants in the buildings, as well as the Project Manager for Capital 
Improvement Projects. Shannon has decided not to return to the District next fiscal year, due 
to a move out of state. Shannon is working with Tom Hamlin, Financial Accountant, to 
ensure continuity in accounts payable until we can fill her position. We are grateful to 
Shannon for her service to the District and wish her all the best in the next chapter of her 
life!  
 
The official close of the fiscal year is planned for completion by July 3, 2025. Washington 
Central UUSD receives federal funds through Consolidated Federal Programs (CFP). 
Specifically, we receive Title IA (Improving the Academic Achievement of the 
Disadvantaged), Title IIA (Supporting Effective Instruction), and Title IVA (Student 
Support and Academic Enrichment) funds. June is a time of wrapping up all grant 
requirements for the current fiscal year and writing the grant application for the following 
fiscal year to obtain substantial approval by July 1. Most of our CFP funds support 
personnel. In FY26, the District will use CFP funds to partially or fully fund some literacy 
and math interventionists and an instructional coach. Additionally, we are required to 
provide equitable services to independent schools based on various funding formulas and to 
set aside funds to support students who are experiencing homelessness. The ability to 
support the same positions with federal dollars is evaluated during the budget development 
process and again when the grant allocations are provided to the district. The analysis of the 
grant for FY 26 resulted in general budget funding of the RISE position at U-32 due to an 
anticipated reduction in funding combined with cost increases. Salaries and benefits are 
increasing while our grant allocations are decreasing. It is notable that in FY 2024-25, the 
State of Vermont required school districts to contribute to the Vermont State Teachers 
Retirement System (VSTRS) an amount equal to 25.64% of employee salaries paid through 
federal grants. This federal grant assessment has an inflationary increase every year. This 
assessment significantly affects the ability to fund teaching positions with federal dollars 
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4. Discussion/Action  
4.1. Award Berlin Playground Contract:  Ursula motioned to recommend the Board award 

the Berlin playground project to Pettinelli & Associates, Inc. in an amount not to 
exceed $99,967.15. Daniel seconded. The motion passed. Susanne had provided a written 
summary regarding the bid. There will be a new playground structure installed and she 
advised Berlin has been waiting for this for a very long time.  

4.2. Authorize Superintendent to Award Bids for Liquid Heating Fuel, Wood Pellets and 
Wood Chips for FY 26: Daniel motioned to recommend that the Board authorize the 
Superintendent to award bids for propane, #2 fuel oil, wood chips and wood pellets on 
behalf of Washington Central Unified Union School District (WCUUSD) for Fiscal 
Year 2025-26. Zach seconded and the motion passed. Daniel suggested that for capital 
projects an expected completion date be included.  
 

5. Future Agenda Items  
5.1. Next Regular Meeting: August 
5.2. Community Connections   

 
6. Public Comment was received with some discussion.  

 
7. Adjourn: The meeting adjourned by consensus at 9:06 a.m.  

5



 
 

 

73 MAIN STREET, RM. 9                            MONTPELIER, VT 05602                            (802) 223-2044                       BLACKRIVERDESIGN.COM 

 

WCUUSD 2026 Capital Projects Scope and Budget Report 
August 14, 2025  

 

Black River Design and their selected consultant team has been retained by the Washington Central Unified Union 

School District (WCUUSD) to undertake a Scope and Budget exercise.  The purpose of this exercise is to review the 

preliminary list of potential 2026 capital projects provided to the design team by WCUUSD, evaluate the scope of work 

necessary to accomplish the project, and establish a reasonable initial project budget.  WCUUSD will use this information 

to finalize the scope of work to be undertaken in 2026.  At that point, the design team will proceed with more detailed 

investigations and either additional, more precise, estimating or simply putting the projects out to bid to get a fixed 

price for the work.  The initial list of projects to be evaluated in this report have been organized as follows: 

 

A. Doty Memorial School 

1. New pellet boiler heating system 

2. Replace existing kitchen grease interceptor 

B. Calais Elementary School 

1. Replace existing kitchen grease interceptor 

C. U-32 Union Middle and High School 

1. Replace existing underground fuel oil tank 

2. Reconfigure kitchen, including relocation of existing 3-bay sink 

D. Central office 

1. Add back-up boiler to match existing 

 

For each of the above items, scope summaries and individual budgets are provided, supplemented where appropriate by 

the following Exhibits: 

1. August 4, 2025 Engineering Services of Vermont (ESV) Preliminary Mechanical Scope and Budget spreadsheet. 

2. August 14, 2025 Black River Design Project Budget Summary spreadsheet 
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A. Doty Memorial School  

 
Scope #1:  The work includes replacement of the existing primary oil-fired heating system with a new wood 

pellet fired system.  There are multiple decision points to be addressed.   

a. Location of the new boiler room  

i. New exterior construction at east end of building 

ii. Construction of a new boiler room within the existing building envelope 

 

Discussion: Significant savings can be realized using space within the existing building, provided 

that space is available and all programs can still be appropriately accommodated with the 

reduction in size of the large classroom in the southeast corner of the east classroom wing.  Cost 

savings will be realized by the elimination of sitework, foundation, slab, exterior insulated walls (3 

sides), and insulated roof assembly.  There will be a corresponding reduction in soft costs – 

especially in design and permit fees.   

 

Recommendation: Proceed with internal district investigations to determine if the space for a new 

boiler room can be made available.  If it is, proceed with the option to use existing interior space 

for the new boiler room. 

 

b. Type of backup system 

i. Oil 

ii. Gas 

 

Discussion: Relocating the existing oil boiler involves significant costs. Preliminary budgeting 

indicates a slightly lower cost to install a new LP boiler than to relocate the existing oil boiler.  The 

costs are even closer when the cost to remove the existing oil tank is included.  Even if the gas 

system is slightly more expensive, it will be completely new, cleaner burning, lower maintenance, 

and smaller (allowing for a smaller boiler room). 

 

Recommendation: If providing a new back-up system, proceed with the new gas-fired option. 

 

c. Location of backup system 

i. In new boiler room 

ii. In existing boiler room 

 

Discussion: The least expensive option is to keep the existing oil-fired boiler in its current location 

above the corridor.  The concern is the history of oil leaks and disruption of educational functions 

when that happens.  In this case, the retained oil system would only be for back-up purposes and 

rarely used.  A schedule for regular monitored “exercising” of the oil system could be established 

for non-occupied times when a malfunction can be identified quickly and addressed before 

damage is incurred below that would interfere with school operations.  Even if the existing oil-

fired system is retained, sufficient space would be provided in the new boiler room to 

accommodate a future gas-fired back-up system. 

 

Recommendation: Remove the oil-fired system completely and replace with a new gas-fired  

system in the new boiler room UNLESS budget constraints require significant cost-saving measures 

be implemented.  If this becomes necessary, leaving the existing boiler in place as a back-up is  

recommended. 
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Three options are presented here.  All include 2 new pellet boilers and an exterior pellet silo on a concrete pad. 

1. New boiler room addition at East end of East Wing with a new gas-fired backup boiler.  See Drawing 

DES1 and ESV spreadsheet for additional details. 

2. New boiler room inside an existing East Wing classroom with a new gas-fired backup boiler.  See 

Drawing DES2 and ESV spreadsheet for additional details. 

3. New boiler room inside an existing East Wing classroom with space for a future gas-fired backup 

system.  Retain the existing oil-fired system as a backup system.  See Drawing DES3 and ESV 

spreadsheet for additional details. 

 

Scope #1 Budget:   

      Option 1  Option 2  Option 3 

Boiler room addition:  $150,000             $0             $0 

Interior renovations     $50,000 $100,000   $75,000 

Silo and pad     $45,000   $45,000   $45,000 

MEP:       $342,500 $342,500 $219,000 

Oil tank removal:     $15,000   $15,000             $0 

Total:    $602,500 $502,500 $339,000 

 

Scope #2:  The work includes the replacement of the existing grease interceptor (“trap”).  The new grease trap 

will be fully or partially recessed depending on the invert of the existing sewer line.  It is assumed that saw 

cutting of the existing slab in the storage room adjacent to the kitchen will be necessary to recess the grease 

trap and to access the sewer line.  Replacement of the existing 3-bay sink drains will also be required 

 

Scope #2 Budget:   

Slab, wall work:  $10,000 

MEP:    $27,350 

Total:  $37,350 

 

 

B. Calais Elementary  

 
Scope:  The work includes the replacement of the existing recessed grease interceptor (“trap”).  The new grease 

trap will be fully or partially recessed depending on the invert of the existing sewer line exiting the existing 

grease trap.  It is assumed that saw cutting of the existing slab in the storage room adjacent to the kitchen will 

be necessary to remove the existing grease trap and to access the sewer line. 

 

Budget:   

Slab, wall work:  $10,000 

MEP:    $28,500 

Total:  $38,500 
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C. U-32 Union Middle and High School 

 
Scope #1:  The work includes replacement and disposal of the existing underground oil tank in the current 

location.  The new tank will be a 10,000 gallon double wall steel tank with a concrete hold-down pad, leak 

detection and an overfill alarm.  See ESV spreadsheet for additional details. 

 

Scope #1 Budget:   

MEP:   $175,500 

Tank Disposal:    Included 

Total:  $175,500 

 

Scope #2:  The work includes reconfiguration of the kitchen, specifically: 

a. Demolition of partitions between serving and cooking areas 

b. Demolition of existing storage room adjacent to dishwasher 

c. Relocation of existing dishwasher assembly, including hood, disposal and grease trap 

d. Relocation of 3-bay pot sink 

e. Installation of new 2-bay prep sink 

f. Installation of two new hand wash sinks 

g. Infill of existing office window 

h. New flooring including moving fixed equipment 

i. New ceiling, working around existing lighting 

j. New overhead reel type outlets for serving area equipment 

k. New dutch-door at tray return window 

 

See Drawing UHS1 and ESV spreadsheet for additional details. 

 

Scope #2 Budget:   

MEP   $188,000 

Demolition     $25,000 

Slab repair     $15,000 

Flooring     $40,000 

Ceiling     $20,000 

Misc. finish allowance:     $30,000 

Total:   $318,000 

 

D. Central Office 

 
Scope:  Add second wall mounted propane boiler to match existing. 

 

Budget:  $25,000 

 

Overall Project Budget:  The above construction budgets do not include any soft cost items such as permit fees, 

contingencies, or professional fees.  The combined budgets total +/- $1,025,000 - +/- $1,315,000, depending on which 

strategies are employed for the Doty Memorial pellet boiler project.  See attached Project Budget Summary – 2026 

WCUUSD Capital Improvements, dated August 14, 2025 for a composite construction budget and projection of possible 

“soft costs”. 
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TWASHINGTON CENTRAL UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

BILL FORD

RIPTON, VT

(802) 989-6019

WFPI@SOVER.NET

CLERK OF THE WORKS
WASHINGTON CENTRAL UNIFIED UNION

SCHOOL DISTRICT

1130 GALLISON HILL ROAD

MONTPELIER, VT 05602

CHRIS O-BRIEN, FACILITIES DIRECTOR

cobrien@u32.org

OWNER

BLACK RIVER DESIGN, ARCHITECTS

73 MAIN STREET, SUITE #9

MONTPELIER, VT 05602

JOHN HEMMELGARN, PARTNER

POLLY WHEELER, PROJECT MANAGER

(802)223-2044

JOHNH@BLACKRIVERDESIGN.COM

POLLYW@BLACKRIVERDESIGN.COM

ARCHITECT

LOCATION MAP

U-32

RUMNEY

DOTY

CALAIS

REVISIONS

E MONTPELIER ES

SU OFFICES

BERLIN ES

2026 SUMMER WORK - SCOPE AND BUDGET PLANS

NONE

2025-08-14

RT

COVER

DRAWINGS:

DOTY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
DES1 - BOILER ROOM - OPTION 1
DES2 - BOILER ROOM - OPTION 2
DES3 - BOILER ROOM - OPTION 3
DES4 - KITCHEN

CALAIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CES1 - KITCHEN

U-32 HIGH SHOOL
UHS1 - KITCHEN EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
UHS2 - OIL TANK

WASHINGTON CENTRAL SU OFFICES
SU1 - NEW BACK-UP BOILER
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ORIENTATION PLAN

3/32" = 1'-0"

CALAIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

SINK RENOVATION

GREASE TRAP
REPLACEMENT

TASK 1 - REPLACE GREASE TRAP
TASK 2 - RENOVATE EXISTING SINK

CES1

2025-08-14

RT

15



ATRIUM

D ARCH
IT

E
C
T

ERET
SI

G
E
R

OF V E
R
M
O

N
T

E
T
A

T
S

EMMELH
N

H
O
J

17 8
0

ON

G

A
R
N

SCALE

DATE

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

© 2016, BLACK RIVER DESIGN, ARCHITECTS.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

U-32

1" = 20'-0"

1
/1

9
/2

0
2

4
 1

:2
5

:3
8

 P
M

U
N

IO
N

-3
2

 M
ID

D
L

E
 &

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L

W
A

S
H

IN
G

T
O

N
 C

E
N

T
R

A
L

 U
N

IF
IE

D
 U

N
IO

N
 S

C
H

O
O

L
 D

IS
T

R
IC

T

ORIENTATION PLAN

WCBP

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"
1

ORIENTATION PLAN

REVISIONS

U32 HS

NEW 2-BAY VEG
WASH SINK

RELOCATED
STRAIGHT-LINE
DISHWASHING

SET-UP

RELOCATED
3-BAY POT

WASHING SINK

DEMOLISH
INTERNAL WALLS

(2) NEW HANDWASH
SINKS (LOCATIONS TBD)

TASK 1 - REARRANGE KITCHEN

NEW
GREASE

TRAPS AS
REQUIRED

TASKS
- RELOCATE EXISTING DISH-WASHER
- RELOCATE EXISTING 3-BAY SINK
- NEW 2-BAY FOOD PREP SINK
- (2) NEW HAND WASH SINKS

UHS1

RETAIN WALL
FOR SINK
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WCBP

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"
1

ORIENTATION PLAN

REVISIONS

U32 HS
TASK 2 - RENOVATE OIL TANK

Add site plan inset with oil tank note

REPLACE EXISTING
UNDERGROUND OIL TANK

SITE PLAN UHS2

2025-08-14
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SU OFFICES
TASK 1 - ADD NEW PROPANE BOILER

ADD NEW
PROPANE BOILER

EXISTING
PROPANE BOILER

WCSU

SU1

2025-08-14

RT
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School

Unscoped 

Budget 

(*Soft costs 

included)

Option 1 

New Exterior 

Boiler Room,  

New Gas Backup

Option 2 

New Interior 

Boiler Room,  

New Gas Backup

Option 3

New Interior 

Boiler Room, 

Exist Oil Backup

A.1 Pellet boiler Doty Memorial $480,000 $602,500 $502,500 $339,000

A.2 Grease trap Doty Memorial $20,000 $37,350 $37,350 $37,350

B Grease trap Calais Elementary $20,000 $38,500 $38,500 $38,500

C.1 Oil tank U-32 $250,000 $175,500 $175,500 $175,500

C.2 Kitchen reconfiguration U-32 $250,000 $318,000 $318,000 $318,000

D Backup furnace Central Office $12,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Subtotal* $1,032,000 $1,196,850 $1,096,850 $933,350

Contingency * $119,685 $109,685 $93,335

Construction Subtotal * $1,316,535 $1,206,535 $1,026,685

A/E Design Fees - 10% * $131,654 $120,654 $102,669

Permit Fees - 0.8% * $10,532 $9,652 $8,213

OPM Services - 5.0% * $65,827 $60,327 $51,334

Fees Subtotal * $208,013 $190,633 $162,216

Bid Advertising * $500 $500 $500

Printing/Postage * $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

Builders Risk Insurance * $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Subtotal * $28,000 $28,000 $28,000

Allowance * $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET                                                    $1,032,000 $1,562,548 $1,435,168 $1,226,901

DRAFT Project Budget Summary - 2026 WCUUSD Capital Improvements

August 14, 2025

OWNER PURCHASES

CONSTRUCTION AND SITE (Hard Costs...)

FEES

MISCELLANEOUS COSTS

19



Project No. 25116 Client BRD

Date 4-Aug-25

Project

CALCULATED BY

CHECKED BY

Item Description Units Quantity Material Labor Total

A PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

Doty

Boiler Options

1 Option 1 -  New Boiler Room Leave Oil in Existing Location

2 Pellet Boilers Ea 2 $32,000.00 $15,000.00 $94,000.00

22 ton Silo with Pad Ea 1 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $45,000.00

Electrical Ls 1 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

Pellet Boiler Chimney Ea 1 $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $17,500.00

Piping and Pumps Ls 1 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $35,000.00

Controls Ls 1 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $35,000.00

Insulation Ls 1 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00

Option 1 Subtotal $264,000.00

2 Option 2 -  New Boiler Room Move Oil Boiler to New Room

Demo and Repipe Boiler Room Ea 1 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $35,000.00

2 Pellet Boilers Ea 2 $32,000.00 $15,000.00 $94,000.00

22 ton Silo with Pad Ea 1 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $45,000.00

Electrical Ls 1 $7,500.00 $3,500.00 $11,000.00

Pellet Boiler Chimney Ea 1 $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $17,500.00

Piping and Pumps Ls 1 $35,000.00 $20,000.00 $55,000.00

Move Oil Boiler Ls 1 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00

Insulation Ls 1 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00

Controls Ls 1 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $35,000.00

Oil Boiler Chimney Ls 1 $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $25,000.00

Oil Piping Ls 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00

Option 2 Subtotal $402,500.00

3 Option 3 -  New Boiler Room with New Gas Boiler

Demo and Repipe Boiler Room Ea 1 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $35,000.00

2 Pellet Boilers Ea 2 $32,000.00 $15,000.00 $94,000.00

22 ton Silo with Pad Ea 1 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $45,000.00

Electrical Ls 1 $7,500.00 $3,500.00 $11,000.00

Pellet Boiler Chimney Ea 1 $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $17,500.00

Remove Oil Tank and Pump nad backfill Ea 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00

Piping and Pumps Ls 1 $35,000.00 $20,000.00 $55,000.00

Insulation Ls 1 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00

New Gas Boiler Ls 1 $25,000.00 $7,500.00 $32,500.00

Controls Ls 1 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $35,000.00

Gas Vents Ls 2 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00

Gas Piping Ls 1 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

Option 2 Subtotal $402,500.00

4 Grease Trap

Demo Ea 1 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00

New Grease Trap Ea 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

Kick Drains Ea 3 $250.00 $200.00 $1,350.00

Grease Trap Subtotal $27,350.00

WCUUSD Capital Projects

DWD

DWD

Page 1 of 2

9 Washington Street
Rutland, Vermont  05701 (802)855-8091

Page 1 of 3

Engineering Services of Vermont (ESV) Preliminary
Mechanical Scope and Budget spreadsheet

20



Project No. 25116 Client BRD

Date 4-Aug-25

Project

CALCULATED BY

CHECKED BY

WCUUSD Capital Projects

DWD

DWD

Page 1 of 2

9 Washington Street
Rutland, Vermont  05701 (802)855-8091

Project No. 25116 Client BRD

Date 4-Aug-25

Project

CALCULATED BY

CHECKED BY

A PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE Cont'd

Calais

1 Grease Trap

Demo Ea 1 $1,000.00 $7,500.00 $8,500.00

New Grease Trap Ea 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

Grease Trap Subtotal $28,500.00

U32

1 Oil Tank

Demo Ea 1 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00

New Oil Lines Ls 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

Leak Detection Panel Ls 1 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

New Double wall Tank 10,000 Gallons Ea 1 $80,000.00 $40,000.00 $120,000.00

Overfill Alarm Panel Ls 1 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00

Excavation Backfill Ls 1 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00

Holddown pad Ls 1 $7,500.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00

Oil Tank Subtotal $175,500.00

2 Kitchen

Demo Dishwasher Ea 1 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00

Demo Pre-Rinse Sink Ls 1 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00

Demo Garbage Disposal Ls 1 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00

Demo Pot Sink Ls 1 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00

Re-Install Dishwasher Ls 1 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 $17,500.00

Re-Install Garbage Disposal Ea 1 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 $17,500.00

Re-Install Pot Sink Ea 1 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 $17,500.00

New Grease Trap for Pre-Rinse Sink Ls 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00

New Pot Sink Grease Trap Ls 1 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $12,500.00

2 Bay Prep Sink Ea 1 $5,000.00 $7,500.00 $12,500.00

Relocate DW Hood and Extend Duct Ls 1 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $30,000.00

Relocate Hood Fire Suppression Pull Station Ls 1 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00

Electrical Ls 1 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00

Kitchen Subtotal $188,000.00

District Office 

1 New Boiler

New Gas Boiler Ea 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00

Re-Pipe Boiler room for new boiler Ea 1 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00

Venting Ea 1 $3,500.00 $1,500.00 $5,000.00

Eletrical Ea 1 $1,000.00 $500.00 $1,500.00

Gas Piping Ea 1 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00

New Boiler Subtotal $26,500.00

Doty Elementary School 

DWD

DWD

Page 2 of 2

Page 2 of 321
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CALCULATED BY

CHECKED BY
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